
1st AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
WITH GRANGER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

FOR FLINT RIVERFRONT RESTORATION PROJECT IN-RIVER WORK 
 

 This Amendment is effective upon the date of the last signature below and is 
between Genesee County, Michigan, a Michigan municipal corporation whose principal 
place of business is located at 1101 Beach Street, Flint, Michigan 48502 (the “County”), 
and Granger Construction Company, a Michigan Company, whose principal place of 
business is located at 6267 Aurelius Rd, Lansing, MI 48911 (the “Contractor”) (the 
Contractor and the County together, the “Parties”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties executed a Contract, per RES-2024-233 (the 
“Agreement 1”), pursuant to which the Contractor would provide construction services 
for all in-river work of the Flint Riverfront Restoration Re-Bid Project, in an amount of 
$13,168,000.00, effective March 14, 2024 through completion of the project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, riffle #4 of the in-river project has presented greater thickness of the 
Hamilton Dam than expected and more scouring downstream than expected, requiring 
additional construction services, including construction causeway, dam demolition, 
excavation and disposal of contaminated non-hazardous material, and fill riffle material; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Contract to increase the total contract 
amount from $13,168,000.00 to $15,668,000.00, a $2,500,000.00 increase, to address 
these additional needed services.  
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

  
1. The total contract amount shall be increased by $2,500,000.00, for a new total 

amount not to exceed $15,668,000.00, to cover the listed additional construction 
services. 

2. The remaining terms of the agreement remain unchanged and in full effect. 

 
GRANGER CONSTRUCTION    COUNTY OF GENESEE 
COMPANY 
 

 
By:       By:     

       James Avery, Chairperson 
        Board of County Commissioners 
 
Date:       Date:     


